

No. 15-1509

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, TRUSTEE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE VILLAGE AT LAKERIDGE, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Alan R. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
Law Offices of Alan R. Smith  
505 Ridge Street  
Reno, NV 89501  
(775) 786-4579  
(775) 786-4579 (fax)  
ars@asmithlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
The Village at Lakeridge, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS BRIEF .. vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. Background ..... 1

    A. The Bankruptcy Court Decision ..... 1

    B. The Decision Of The Ninth Circuit  
    Bankruptcy Appellate Panel. .... 2

    C. The Decision By The Ninth Circuit ..... 3

GROUND FOR CERTIORARI ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. There Is No Split Of Authority Among The  
Circuits Regarding The Proper Test To Be  
Employed To Determine Non-Statutory Insider  
Status. .... 6

    A. The Panel Employed the Proper Legal  
    Standard for Determining Whether A Person  
    Is a Non-Statutory Insider. .... 7

    B. The Decision Did Not Create a Split Among  
    The Circuits Regarding The Correct  
    Standard Of Review For Determining Non-  
    Statutory Insider Status. .... 9

C. The Panel’s Decision Did Not Create A Split Of Authority As To The Applicable Standard Of Review Regarding Non-Statutory Insider Status. . . . .	11
II. Just Being An “Important” Decision Does Not Warrant Certiorari. . . . .	11
A. The Bank Exaggerates And Misrepresents The Panel’s Decision. . . . .	11
B. The Panel’s Decision Regarding Assignments Does Not Conflict With Other Circuits. . . . .	12
C. General Assignment Law Does Not Apply. . . . .	14
D. The Assignment Issue Does Not Warrant Granting The Petition. . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>In re: Applegate Prop., Ltd.</u> , 133 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W. D. Texas (1991)) . . . . .	13
<u>In re: Cellnet Data Systems, Inc.</u> , 327 F.3d 242 (3rd Cir. 2003) . . . . .	10
<u>In The Matter of Fabricators, Inc.</u> , 926 F.2d 1458 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	10
<u>In re: Holly Knoll Partnership</u> , 167 B.R. 381 (Bankr. E. D. Pa. 1994) . . . . .	13
<u>In re: Longview Aluminum, LLC</u> , 657 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>Pac. Pictures Corp. v. US District Ct.</u> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	2
<u>In re The Village At Lakeridge, LLC</u> , 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re: U.S. Medical, Inc.</u> , 531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	7
<u>In re: Windstar Communications, Inc.</u> , 545 F.3d 382 (3rd Cir. 2009) . . . . .	10

### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31) . . . . .	3, 7, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) . . . . .	1, 2

### RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S.Rep.N. 989, 95th Cong. Sess., reprinted in 1978  
U.S.C.A. N 5787 ..... 8

**DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS BRIEF**

“Petition”	shall mean the Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari filed by the Bank.
“BAP Opinion”	shall mean the Memorandum Of The United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Of The Ninth Circuit, filed April 5, 2015, in the case of The Village At Lakeridge, LLC., a copy of which is attached as Appendix B to the Petition. References to page numbers are to the number identified in the appendix.
“9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Opinion” or “Panel Decision”	shall mean the decision of the Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals in the case <u>In re The Village At Lakeridge, LLC, 814 F.3d 993 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).</u>
